

Form No. B 01a-DN

Issued together with Circular No. 99/2025/TT-BTC dated October 27, 2025 of
the Minister of Finance**MID - YEAR STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION**

(Full Form)

As at June 30st 2026

Unit: VND

ASSETS	Code	Note	30/06/2026	01/01/2026
1	2	3	4	5
A - SHORT- TERM ASSETS	100		94.857.968.010	87.421.850.429
I. Cash and cash equivalents	110	5	36.521.733.415	39.040.441.412
1. Cash	111		21.392.527.245	18.969.590.728
2. Cash equivalents	112		15.129.206.170	20.070.850.684
II. Short-term financial investments	120		4.039.270.641	4.044.604.814
1. Securities trading	121			
2. Provision for devaluation of trading securities (*)	122			
3. Short-term held to maturity investments	123	6	4.039.270.641	4.044.604.814
4. Provision for short-term held to maturity investments	124			
5. Other short-term investments	125			
6. Provision for impairment of other short-term	126			
III. Short-term Accounts receivable	130		49.341.444.372	42.361.785.302
1. Accounts receivable from customers	131	7	30.200.206.990	29.170.454.004
2. Short-term advances to suppliers	132	8	392.742.062	889.111.050
3. Short-term internal receivables	133			
4. Receivables based on construction contract progress	134			
5. Other receivables	135	9	19.898.163.426	13.430.491.288
6. Provision for short-term doubtful debts (*)	136	10	(1.149.668.106)	(1.128.271.040)
7. Shortage of assets pending resolution	137			
IV. Inventories	140		3.420.773.860	1.828.805.217
1. Inventory	141		3.420.773.860	1.828.805.217
2. Provision for devaluation of inventories	142			
V. Short-term biological assets	150			
1. Short-term livestock for single-use products	151			
2. Seasonal crops or short-term crops for single-use	152			
3. Provision for impairment of short-term biological	153			
VI. Other short-term assets	160		1.534.745.722	146.213.684
1. Short-term prepaid expenses	161	15	1.534.745.722	84.771.101
2. VAT deductibles	162			
3. Tax and other receivables from the State	163			61.442.583
4. Government bond trading transaction	164			
5. Other current assets	165			

CENTRAL CONTAINER JOINT STOCK COMPANY

Mid - Year Financial Statements

No. 75 Quang Trung, Hai Chau ward, Da Nang city

Second quarter of 2026

B - LONG-TERM ASSETS	200		24.617.679.973	29.598.055.178
I. Long-term receivables	210		300.000.000	300.000.000
1. Long-term accounts receivable	211			
2. Long-term advances to suppliers	212			
3. Business capital of affiliated units	213			
4. Long-term internal receivables	214			
5. Other receivables	215		300.000.000	300.000.000
6. Provision for long-term doubtful debts (*)	216			
II. Fixed assets	220		18.291.417.473	21.136.080.836
1. Tangible fixed assets	221	13	18.221.104.973	21.037.643.336
- Historical cost	222		95.952.005.315	95.952.005.315
- Accumulated depreciation (*)	223		(77.730.900.342)	(74.914.361.979)
2. Financial lease fixed assets	224			
- Historical cost	225			
- Accumulated depreciation (*)	226			
3. Intangible fixed assets	227	14	70.312.500	98.437.500
- Historical cost	228		198.750.000	198.750.000
- Accumulated depreciation (*)	229		(128.437.500)	(100.312.500)
III. Long-term biological assets	230			
1. Livestock for recurring products	231			
a) Immature livestock for recurring products	232			
b) Mature livestock for recurring products	233			
- Historical cost	234			
- Accumulated depreciation (*)	235			
2. Long-term livestock for single-use products	236			
3. Seasonal crops or long-term crops for single-use	237			
4. Provision for impairment of long-term biological	238			
IV. Investment property	240			
- Historical cost	241			
- Accumulated depreciation (*)	242			
V. Long-term unfinished assets	250		413.200.000	413.200.000
1. Cost of work in progress	251			
2. Cost of construction in progress	252	12	413.200.000	413.200.000
VI. Long-term financial investments	260		4.609.000.000	6.503.736.842
1. Equity in subsidiaries	261		4.609.000.000	4.609.000.000
2. Investment in joint-venture	262			
3. Other capital investments	263			
4. Provision for financial investments (*)	264			
5. Long-term held-to-maturity investments	265			1.894.736.842
6. Provision for long-term held-to-maturity investments (*)	266			

CENTRAL CONTAINER JOINT STOCK COMPANY

Mid - Year Financial Statements

No. 75 Quang Trung, Hai Chau ward, Da Nang city

Second quarter of 2026

VII. Other long-term assets	270		1.004.062.500	1.245.037.500
1. Long-term prepayments	271	15	1.004.062.500	1.245.037.500
2. Deferred income tax assets	272			
3. Instrument and tool for replacement	273			
4. Other long-term assets	274			
TOTAL ASSETS (280 = 100 + 200)	280		119.475.647.983	117.019.905.607

RESOURCES	Code	Note	30/06/2026	01/01/2026
1	2	3	4	5
C - LIABILITIES	300		24.808.663.850	26.824.555.928
I. Short-term liabilities	310		24.808.663.850	26.824.555.928
1. Trade payables	311	16	11.136.215.032	12.779.446.577
2. Advances from customer	312	17	349.907	1.517.881
3. Dividends and profit payable	313			
4. Short-term tax and other payables to State budget	314	18	2.375.636.583	1.232.367.081
5. Payable to employees	315		2.615.766.537	10.927.004.607
6. Short-term accrued expenses	316	19	6.364.699.074	
7. Short-term internal payables	317			
8. Short-term construction contract progress payment due to suppliers	318			
9. Short-term unearned revenue	319			
10. Other short-term payables	320	20	1.393.173.947	1.862.094.512
11. Short-term borrowings and financial lease liabilities	321			
12. Short-term provisions	322			
13. Bonus and welfare fund	323		922.822.770	22.125.270
14. Price stabilization fund	324			
15. Government bond repurchase transactions	325			
II. Long-term liability	330			
1. Long-term trade payables	331			
2. Long-term advances from customers	332			
3. Long-term tax and other payables to State budget	333			
4. Long-term accrued expenses	334			
5. Internal payables for business capital	335			
6. Long term internal payables	336			
7. Long-term unearned revenue	337			
8. Other long-term payables	338			
9. Long-term borrowings and financial lease liabilities	339			
10. Convertible bonds	340			
11. Preferences shares	341			
12. Deferred tax payables	342			
13. Provision for long-term payables	343			
14. Science and technology development fund	344			
D - OWNER'S EQUITY	400		94.666.984.133	90.195.349.679
1. Equity	411	21	50.324.750.000	50.324.750.000

CENTRAL CONTAINER JOINT STOCK COMPANY

Mid - Year Financial Statements

No. 75 Quang Trung, Hai Chau ward, Da Nang city

Second quarter of 2026

- Ordinary shares with voting rights	411a		50.324.750.000	50.324.750.000
- Preferred shares	411b			
2. Surplus in equity	412			
3. Right to convert bonds	413			
4. Other capital of the owner	414			
5. Treasury shares (*)	415			
6. Difference on revaluation of assets	416			
7. Exchange rate differences	417			
8. Investment and development fund	418	21	38.191.599.679	28.385.397.675
9. Other funds belonging to equity	419			
10. Undistributed profit after tax	420		6.150.634.454	11.485.202.004
- Undistributed profit after tax brought forward	420a			50.337.059
- Undistributed profit after tax for the current period	420b		6.150.634.454	11.434.864.945
TOTAL RESOURCES (440 = 300 + 400)	440		119.475.647.983	117.019.905.607

Da Nang, July 27th 2026

Prepared by



Nguyen Thi Ngoc Thi

Chief Accountant



Tran Thi Phuoc



Director

Đặng Xuân Kha Thoai

Form No. B 02a-DN

Issued together with Circular No. 99/2025/TT-BTC dated October 27, 2025 of the
Minister of Finance

MID - YEAR INCOME STATEMENTS

(Full Form)

Second quarter of 2026

Unit: VND

ITEMS	Code	Note	Second Quarter		Cumulative from the beginning of the year to the end of this quarter	
			This year	Last year	This year	Last year
1	2	3	4	5	6	7
1. Revenue from sales of goods and rendering of services	01	23	74.431.587.792	66.764.540.328	145.852.156.802	125.372.842.059
2. Sales reductions	02					
3. Net revenue from sales of goods and rendering services (10 = 01 - 02)	10		74.431.587.792	66.764.540.328	145.852.156.802	125.372.842.059
4. Cost of goods sold	11	24	64.177.174.912	59.593.556.916	127.267.302.038	111.506.698.456
5. Gross profit (20 = 10 - 11)	20		10.254.412.880	7.170.983.412	18.584.854.764	13.866.143.603
6. Gain/loss from disposal and liquidation of investment property	21					
7. Revenue from financial activities	22	25	312.103.853	422.929.338	507.457.863	600.870.175
8. Financial expenses	23	26	15.956.808	17.698.279	20.399.558	36.678.228
- In which, interest payable:	24			13.808.219		13.808.219
9. Selling expenses	25	29	3.460.920.815	1.305.052.000	5.819.765.852	2.558.104.000
10. General and administrative expenses	26	29	2.357.666.277	2.507.379.952	4.692.530.595	5.021.863.532
11. Net profit from operating activities {30 = 20 + 21 + 22 - (23 + 25 + 26)}	30		4.731.972.833	3.763.782.519	8.559.616.622	6.850.368.018
12. Other income	31	27	56.996.253	36.860.033	220.327.034	124.872.433
13. Other expenses	32	28	72.859.545	90.962.743	72.859.547	90.972.264
14. Other profits (40 = 31 - 32)	40		(15.863.292)	(54.102.710)	147.467.487	33.900.169
15. Profit/loss before tax (50 = 30 + 40)	50		4.716.109.541	3.709.679.809	8.707.084.109	6.884.268.187
16. Current corporate income tax expenses	51	30	1.529.780.742	855.414.356	2.556.449.655	1.542.867.125
17. Deferred corporate income tax expenses	52					
18. Profit/loss after CIT (60 = 50 - 51 - 52)	60		3.186.328.799	2.854.265.453	6.150.634.454	5.341.401.062

Prepared by

Nguyen Thi Ngoc Thi

Chief Accountant

Tran Thi Phuoc

Da Nang, July 21st 2026

Trần Gia Thoai

MID - YEAR CASH FLOW STATEMENTS

(Full Form)

(Indirect method)

Second quarter of 2026

Unit: VND

ITEMS	Code	Note	Cumulative from the beginning of the year to the end of this quarter	
			This year	Last year
1	2	3	4	5
I. Cash flows from operating activities				
1. Profit before tax	01		8.707.084.109	6.884.268.187
2. Adjustments for:			2.394.116.896	2.970.671.264
- Depreciation of fixes assets	02		2.844.663.363	3.359.519.189
- Provisions	03		21.397.066	180.133.168
- (Gain)/loss unrealized exchange rate differences	04		(36.909.272)	(167.153.948)
- (Gain)/ loss from investing activities	05		(435.034.261)	(415.635.364)
- Borrowing costs	06			13.808.219
- Other adjustments	07			
3. Operating profits before movements in working capital	08		11.101.201.005	9.854.939.451
- (Increase)/ decrease in receivables	09		(6.972.732.237)	(16.073.289.099)
- (Increase)/ decrease in inventories	10		(1.591.968.643)	624.531.622
- Increase/ (decrease) in accounts payable (excluding interest payables, CIT payables)	11		(3.473.761.528)	(3.760.695.311)
- (Increase)/ decrease in prepaid expenses	12		(1.208.999.621)	(313.416.364)
- Increase/decrease in trading securities	13			
- Borrowing costs paid	14			(13.808.219)
- Corporate income tax paid	15		(2.000.027.739)	(1.610.522.585)
- Other revenues from business activities	16			
- Other payments from operating activities	17		(778.302.500)	(962.790.000)
Net cash flow from operating activities	20		(4.924.591.263)	(12.255.050.505)
II. Cash flow from investing activities				
1. Cash paid for purchase or construction of fixed assets	21			(68.864.000)
2. Proceeds from the liquidation, sale of assets and other assets	22			
3. Cash outflow for lending, buying debt instrument of	23			
4. Cash recovered from lending, selling debt instrument of	24		1.894.736.842	1.999.999.999
5. Investment in other entities	25			
6. Cash recovered from investment in other entities	26			
7. Proceeds from loan interest, dividends	27		459.389.661	459.818.211
Net cash flow from investing activities	30		2.354.126.503	2.390.954.210
III. Cash flow from financing activities				
1. Proceeds from issuing shares, receiving capital	31			
2. Payments for return of capital to owners and repurchase of issued shares	32			

CENTRAL CONTAINER JOINT STOCK COMPANY

Mid - Year Financial Statements

No. 75 Quang Trung, Hai Chau ward, Da Nang city

Second quarter of 2026

3. Proceeds from borrowings	33		
4. Payment of loan principal	34		
5. Payments of principal on finance lease obligations	35		
6. Dividends and profits paid to the owner	36		
<i>Net cash flows from financing activities</i>	<i>40</i>		
Net cash flows during the period (50 = 20 + 30 + 40)	50	(2.570.464.760)	(9.864.096.295)
Cash and cash equivalents - opening balance	60	39.040.441.412	34.183.127.348
Impact of foreign exchange differences	61	51.756.763	167.153.948
Cash and cash equivalents - closing balance (70 = 50 +	70	36.521.733.415	24.486.185.001

Da Nang, July 27th 2026

Prepared by

Chief Accountant



Nguyen Thi Ngoc Thi



Tran Thi Phuoc



Dang Tran Gia Thoai

NOTES TO COLECTED THE MID - YEAR FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(These notes form part of and should be read in conjunction
with the accompanying financial statements)

Form B09-DN
(Issued together with Circular No.
99/2025/TT-BTC dated 27 October 2025 of
the Minister of Finance)

1. Operating Characteristics

1.1. Form of Ownership

Central Container Joint Stock Company (hereinafter referred to as the “Company”) was converted from Central Container Limited Liability Company (the Limited Liability Company was initially granted its Business Registration Certificate by the Da Nang Department of Planning and Investment on 13 June 2002). Since its establishment, the Company has amended its Business Registration Certificate ten (10) times. Its current Enterprise Registration Number is 0400424349, with the most recent amendment made on 03 July 2025. The Company is an independent accounting entity and operates in accordance with the Law on Enterprises, the Company's Charter, and other applicable laws and regulations.

The Company's shares have been listed on the Hanoi Stock Exchange under the stock ticker VSM. The first trading date was 17 July 2017.

1.2. Principal Business Activities: Support service activities related to transportation.

1.3. Business Lines

- Warehouse operation and management;
- Container agency services, shipping agency services, multimodal freight forwarding agency services, and organization of consolidated transportation for import-export and transit goods;
- International multimodal transportation;
- Airline ticket agency services;
- Maritime brokerage for domestic and international shipping lines;
- Container cleaning services.

1.4. Normal Operating Cycle: The Company's normal operating cycle is 12 months.

1.5. Enterprise structure

The Company has one dependent branch and one subsidiary, i.e. Qui Nhon Container Joint Stock Company, as detailed below:

Branch/Subsidiary	Address	Business Sector	Ownership and voting rights
Branch in Quy Nhon	83 Hai Ba Trung Street, Quy Nhon Ward, Gia Lai Province, Vietnam	Provision of transportation-related support services	
Qui Nhon Container Joint Stock Company – Subsidiary	83 Hai Ba Trung Street, Quy Nhon Ward, Gia Lai Province, Vietnam	Provision of transportation-related support services	83,8%

1.6. Comparability of Information Presented in the Financial Statements::

On 27 October 2025, the Ministry of Finance issued Circular No. 99/2025/TT-BTC providing guidance on the Corporate Accounting Regime (effective from 1 January 2026 and applicable to accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2026), replacing Circular No. 200/2014/TT-BTC dated 22 December 2014 and its amendments and supplements.

NOTES TO COLECTED THE MID - YEAR FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(These notes form part of and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying financial statements)

Except for cases where Circular No. 99/2025/TT-BTC requires retrospective application, other items presented in the accompanying Financial Statements have been applied by the Company on a non-retrospective basis. Material changes in the Company's accounting policies and their impacts on the Financial Statements, if any, are presented in the following Notes to the Financial Statements:

Foreign currency transactions (Note 4.1)

Investments held to maturity (Note 4.3)

2. Accounting Period and Accounting Currency Used

The Company's annual accounting period begins on 1 January and ends on 31 December every year.

The currency used for accounting records and presentation of the Financial Statements is Vietnamese Dong (VND).

3. Accounting Standards and Accounting Regime Applied

The Company applies the Vietnamese Accounting Standards System and the Vietnamese Corporate Accounting Regime as guided under Circular No. 99/2025/TT-BTC dated 27 October 2025 issued by the Ministry of Finance.

4. Accounting Policies, Accounting Estimates and Applicable Relevant Legal Regulations

4.1 Foreign Exchange Rates Applied in Accounting

Foreign currency transactions are translated into Vietnamese Dong using the actual transaction exchange rate (the average of the bank's transfer buying and selling rates) at the transaction date of the commercial bank where the Company regularly conducts transactions.

At the end of the accounting period, monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies (except for a portion of receivables for which bad debt provisions have been made, non-term bank deposits, and loans for which foreign exchange risk provisions have been made through financial instruments) are revalued using the average of the transfer buying and selling rates of the commercial bank where the Company regularly conducts transactions. Foreign currency non-term bank deposits are revalued using the average of the transfer buying and selling rates of the commercial bank where the Company opens such foreign currency deposit accounts.

Foreign exchange differences arising during the period and foreign exchange differences arising from the revaluation of foreign currency monetary items at the end of the period are recognized in the statement of income during the period.

4.2 Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash includes cash on hand and demand deposits.

Cash equivalents are short-term investments with a maturity of no more than three months from the investment date, which are readily convertible into a known amount of cash and subject to insignificant risk of changes in value at the end of the accounting period.

4.3 Demand deposits and cash equivalents are only recognized under the item "Cash and Cash Equivalents" when the Company is not restricted from using such funds.

4.4 Financial Investments

Investments Held to Maturity

NOTES TO COLECTED THE MID - YEAR FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(These notes form part of and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying financial statements)

Investments held to maturity are investments held until maturity for the purpose of earning periodic interest income, including: term deposits, valuable papers (such as treasury bills, promissory notes, certificates of deposit), bonds, preferred shares classified as liabilities, loans, other investments held to maturity or investments with similar characteristics, and excluding derivative instruments.

Investments held to maturity are initially recognized at the actual amount paid to acquire the investment. In cases where discounts/premiums arise upon acquisition, the Company allocates such discounts/premiums to financial income using the straight-line method over the investment term. In cases where the periodic allocation of the premium of an investment held to maturity is greater than the periodic interest income calculated based on the investment's nominal interest rate, the difference is recognized as financial expenses.

Provision for investments held to maturity is made at the end of the accounting period when there are indications or evidence that the Company's investments held to maturity may be impaired.

Investments in Subsidiaries

A subsidiary is an entity controlled by the Company. The control relationship is generally demonstrated through the Company's direct or indirect ownership of more than 50% of voting rights and the ability to govern the financial and operating policies of the subsidiary in order to obtain economic benefits from its activities.

Investments in subsidiaries are initially recognized at cost less provisions. Dividends and profits distributed in cash or in non-cash form relating to the period before the investment date are deducted from the carrying value of the investment.

Provision

Provision for investments in subsidiaries is made when such investments are impaired or when the subsidiaries incur losses resulting in the possibility of loss of the Company's invested capital.

For investees that are required to prepare consolidated financial statements, impairment provisions are made based on the consolidated financial statements. In other cases, provisions are made based on the financial statements of the investee companies.

4.5 Receivables

Receivables include: Trade receivables and other receivables.

- Trade receivables are receivables of a commercial nature arising from purchase and sale transactions between the Company and buyers;
- Other receivables are receivables of a non-commercial nature and are not related to purchase and sale transactions or internal transactions.

Receivables are recognized at an amount not exceeding their recoverable value, which is determined as the original value less provision for doubtful debts. Provision for doubtful debts represents the estimated loss arising at the end of the accounting period for receivables that are overdue or not yet due but there is evidence indicating that the receivables may be impaired due to the debtor's death, disappearance, absconding, or inability/lack of ability to repay debts; being in bankruptcy status; undergoing bankruptcy or dissolution procedures; being prosecuted, detained, or tried; being subject to enforcement of judgments; suffering from serious illness; having requested enforcement of judgment but such enforcement cannot be carried out; having initiated legal proceedings for debt recovery but the case has been suspended; or for other reasons,...

For overdue receivables, the Company estimates the provision amount based on a specific aging analysis as follows:

NOTES TO COLECTED THE MID - YEAR FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(These notes form part of and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying financial statements)

- 30% of the value for receivables overdue from 6 months to less than 1 year.
- 50% of the value for receivables overdue from 1 year to less than 2 years.
- 70% of the value for receivables overdue from 2 years to less than 3 years.
- 100% of the value for receivables overdue for 3 years or more.

4.6 Inventories

Inventories are recognized at the lower of cost and net realizable value.

The cost of inventories comprises purchase costs, processing costs, and other directly attributable costs incurred to bring the inventories to their present location and condition.

Net realizable value is the estimated selling price less estimated costs to complete the inventories and estimated costs necessary for their sale.

Inventories issued are determined in terms of quantity and value for each transaction and accounted for using the weighted average method.

Provision for decline in value of inventories is made for each item when its net realizable value is lower than its cost.

4.7 Tangible Fixed Assets

Historical Cost

Tangible fixed assets are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation.

Cost comprises the purchase price and all costs incurred by the Company to acquire the tangible fixed asset and bring it to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by the Company.

Subsequent expenditures incurred after initial recognition are added to the cost of tangible fixed assets only when it is probable that such expenditures will increase future economic benefits from the use of the asset beyond its originally assessed standard of performance. Other expenditures that do not meet the above conditions are recognized as production and business expenses.

Depreciation

Tangible fixed assets are depreciated using the straight-line method based on their estimated useful lives. The depreciation periods are in accordance with Circular No. 45/2013/TT-BTC dated 25 April 2013 issued by the Ministry of Finance. Details are as follows:

Type of Asset	Depreciation Period (Years)
Buildings and Structures	8 - 25
Machinery and Equipment	5 - 10
Transportation Vehicles	5 - 10
Management Equipment and Tools	4 - 10

4.8 Intangible Fixed Assets

Historical Cost

Intangible fixed assets are stated at cost less accumulated amortization.

The cost of an intangible fixed asset comprises all costs incurred by the Company to acquire the intangible fixed asset up to the time the asset is ready for use in the manner intended by the Company.

NOTES TO COLECTED THE MID - YEAR FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(These notes form part of and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying financial statements)

Subsequent expenditures related to intangible fixed assets after initial recognition are capitalized as an increase in the asset's cost when it is probable that such expenditures will increase the future economic benefits of the intangible fixed asset beyond its originally assessed level of performance. Other subsequent expenditures related to intangible fixed assets are recognized as production and business expenses.

Depreciation

Amortization of intangible fixed assets is calculated using the straight-line method based on the estimated useful lives of the assets. The amortization periods are in accordance with Circular No. 45/2013/TT-BTC dated 25 April 2013 issued by the Ministry of Finance.

<u>Type of Asset</u>	<u>Depreciation Period (Years)</u>
Computer Software	2 - 5

4.9 Prepaid Expenses

Prepaid expenses are classified into short-term prepaid expenses and long-term prepaid expenses. These are actual costs incurred by the Company that are related to the operating results of multiple accounting periods; therefore, such costs are allocated appropriately to each accounting period. The main prepaid expenses of the Company include:

- Land rental expenses are allocated using the straight-line method over the lease term.
- Tools and equipment that have been put into use are allocated using the straight-line method over a maximum period of up to 3 years.
- Other prepaid expenses: Based on the nature and amount of expenses, the Company selects appropriate allocation methods and criteria over the period during which the related economic benefits are expected to be generated.

4.10 Liabilities

Liabilities include: Trade payables and other payables.

- Trade payables are liabilities of a commercial nature arising from purchase and sale transactions between suppliers and the Company;
- Other payables are liabilities of a non-commercial nature and are not related to purchase and sale transactions or internal transactions.

Liabilities are recognized at cost, not lower than the amount of obligation to be settled, and are classified into current liabilities and non-current liabilities based on the remaining repayment term at the end of the accounting period.

The Company monitors liabilities in detail by individual creditor, original maturity, remaining repayment term, and currency.

4.11 Leases

Operating leases are leases of fixed assets whereby substantially all risks and rewards incidental to ownership of the assets remain with the lessor. Lease payments under operating leases are recognized in the statement of income on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

NOTES TO COLECTED THE MID - YEAR FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(These notes form part of and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying financial statements)

4.12 Accrued Expenses

Accrued expenses are recognized for amounts payable in the future relating to goods or services received from suppliers or provided to customers during the reporting period but not yet actually paid due to the lack of sufficient accounting documents, records, or supporting materials.

4.13 Equity

Owners' Contributed Capital

Owners' contributed capital reflects the actual amount of capital contributed by shareholders.

Profit distribution

Undistributed after-tax profit reflects the Company's business results (profit or loss) after corporate income tax and the situation of profit distribution or loss settlement of the Company.

After-tax profit is appropriated to funds and distributed to shareholders in accordance with the Company's Charter or resolutions of the General Meeting of Shareholders.

Dividends and profits distributed to shareholders shall not exceed the undistributed after-tax profit and shall take into consideration non-cash items included in undistributed after-tax profit that may affect cash flows and the Company's ability to pay dividends.

4.14 Revenue and Other Income

- Revenue from sale of goods and rendering of services is recognized when the Company has obtained or will obtain economic benefits, and the revenue amount can be measured reliably, while the following conditions are satisfied:
 - ✓ Revenue from sale of goods is recognized when significant risks and rewards of ownership of the products have been transferred to the buyer, and there is no longer any significant uncertainty that may affect the decisions of both parties regarding the selling price or the possibility of product returns;
 - ✓ Revenue from rendering of services is recognized when the services have been completed. In cases where services are performed over multiple accounting periods, revenue recognized in each period is determined based on the percentage of completion of the service at the end of the accounting period.
- Financial income is recognized when the amount can be measured reliably and it is probable that economic benefits will be obtained from the transaction:
 - ✓ Interest income is recognized on a time basis using the actual interest rate;
 - ✓ Dividends and distributed profits are recognized when the Company has the right to receive dividends or profits from its capital contribution. Dividends received in the form of shares are not recognized as financial income. Dividends received relating to the period before the investment date are recorded as a reduction in the carrying amount of the investment.
- Other income represents income arising outside the Company's production and business activities, which is recognized when it can be measured reliably and it is probable that economic benefits will be obtained.

4.15 Cost of Goods Sold

The cost of products, goods, and services sold is recognized in the appropriate accounting period, in accordance with the matching principle with revenue and the prudence principle.

NOTES TO COLECTED THE MID - YEAR FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(These notes form part of and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying financial statements)

Abnormal costs of inventories and services provided are recognized immediately in cost of goods sold in the period and are not included in the cost of products or services.

The value of inventory shortages and losses, after deducting any compensation received (if any), is recognized in cost of goods sold in the period.

4.16 Financial Expenses

Financial expenses reflect financial operating costs, including expenses or losses related to financial investment activities, costs of purchasing trading securities, borrowing costs that are not capitalized in accordance with regulations, losses from the disposal of financial investments, transaction costs for the sale of financial investments; the difference between the repurchase price of issued bonds before maturity and the carrying amount of such bonds; provisions for impairment of trading securities and provisions for losses on investments in other entities; foreign exchange losses arising from the sale of foreign currencies or the revaluation of monetary items denominated in foreign currencies at the end of the period; payment discounts granted to customers, and other related expenses.

4.17 Selling Expenses and General and Administrative Expenses

Selling expenses reflect actual expenses incurred during the process of selling products, goods, and rendering services.

General and administrative expenses reflect actual expenses incurred relating to the general administration and management of the Company.

4.18 Corporate Income Tax Expenses

Corporate income tax expenses comprise current corporate income tax expenses and deferred corporate income tax expenses.

Current corporate income tax expenses include current corporate income tax expenses in accordance with the Law on Corporate Income Tax and additional corporate income tax expenses in accordance with the Global Minimum Tax regulations.

Deferred corporate income tax expenses represent the amount of corporate income tax payable in the future arising from the recognition of deferred income tax liabilities during the period or the reversal of deferred income tax assets recognized in previous periods.

4.19 Tax Rates and Fees Payable to the State Budget Applied by the Company

- Value Added Tax (VAT): A tax rate of 10% is applied to transportation services. From 1 January 2026 to 30 June 2026, this activity is subject to a reduced VAT rate of 8% in accordance with Resolution No. 174/2024/QH15 dated 30 November 2024 and Resolution No. 204/2025/QH15 dated 17 June 2025 issued by the National Assembly.
- Corporate Income Tax (CIT): A tax rate of 20% is applied.
- Other taxes and fees: Payable in accordance with current regulations.

5. CASH	Closing balance VND	Opening balance VND
Cash in hands	341.429.368	183.821.662
Bank demand deposits	21.051.097.877	18.785.769.066
- Bank demand deposits - VND	9.491.947.138	10.791.687.860
+ VND deposit at bank - VCB	5.440.908.610	6.272.168.204
+ VND deposit at bank - Eximbank	50.909.619	76.798.860
+ VND deposit at bank - Techcombank	166.718.109	501.767.337
+ VND deposit at bank - BIDV	3.833.410.800	3.940.953.459
- Bank demand deposits in foreign currency - USD	11.559.150.739	7.994.081.206
+ USD deposit at bank - VCB	7.329.265.448	2.307.694.546
+ USD deposit at bank - BIDV	4.229.885.291	5.686.386.660
Cash and cash equivalents	15.129.206.170	20.070.850.684
- Term deposits with maturity ≤ 3 months at Eximbank	13.000.000.000	20.070.850.684
Total	36.521.733.415	39.040.441.412

6. HELD TO MATURITY SHORT-TERM INVESTMENTS

a. Short-term	Closing balance VND			Opening balance VND		
	Historical cost	Recoverable	Provision	Historical cost	Recoverable	Provision
- 12-month term deposit at BIDV	206.098.630	206.098.630		201.933.151	201.933.151	
- Short-term lending to Qui Nhon Container JSC	3.833.172.011	3.833.172.011		3.842.671.663	3.842.671.663	
Total	4.039.270.641	4.039.270.641	-	4.044.604.814	4.044.604.814	-

b. Long-term

	VND			VND		
	Historical cost	Recoverable	Provision	Historical cost	Recoverable	Provision
- Long-term lending to Qui Nhon Container JSC	-	-		-	1.894.736.842	
Total	-	-	-	-	1.894.736.842	-

7. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLES FROM CUSTOMERS

	Closing balance		Opening balance	
	Book value	Provision	Book value	Provision
a. Short-term	30.200.206.990	1.149.668.106	29.170.454.004	1.128.271.040
- Carlsberg Vietnam Beer Co., Ltd	6.074.600.189		3.962.079.520	
- Cargo Care Logistics Corporation	3.899.070.000		2.030.616.000	
- Maersk Logistics and Service Vietnam Co., Ltd	3.233.378.600		5.318.395.000	
- Baosteel Can Making (Hue Viet Nam) Co., Ltd	3.173.301.456		321.273.246	

CENTRAL CONTAINER JOINT STOCK COMPANY

Mid - Year Financial Statements

No. 75 Quang Trung, Hai Chau ward, Da Nang city

Second quarter of 2026

- Others	13.819.856.745	1.149.668.106	17.538.090.238	1.128.271.040
----------	----------------	---------------	----------------	---------------

b. Long-term

Total	30.200.206.990	1.149.668.106	29.170.454.004	1.128.271.040
--------------	-----------------------	----------------------	-----------------------	----------------------

c. Trade receivables with related parties

	Relationship	Closing balance VND	Opening balance VND
Vietnam Container JSC	Parent company	17.520.000	-
Da Nang Port Logistics JSC	Common key management personnel	107.892.000	212.295.000
Viconship HCM One Member Co., LTD	Same parent company	41.097.660	-
Viconship HCM One Member Co., LTD Ha Noi Branch	Same parent company	70.550.480	82.524.799
VIP Green Port JSC	Same parent company	-	16.850.000
Green Logistics Centre One Member Co., Ltd	Same parent company	-	10.215.000
VSC Green Logistics JSC	Same parent company	30.870.000	23.130.000
Qui Nhon Container JSC	A subsidiary company	75.484.707	777.987.591
Total		343.414.847	1.123.002.390

8. PREPAID FOR SUPPLIERS

	Closing balance VND	Opening balance VND
a. Short-term	392.742.062	889.111.050
VETC Automatic Tolling Co., Ltd	216.707.777	220.787.281
En Viet JSC	90.311.785	59.101.269
Xuan Trung Viet Co., LTD	-	500.000.000
VIX Securities JSC	80.000.000	80.000.000
Others	5.722.500	29.222.500
b. Long-term		
Total	392.742.062	889.111.050

CENTRAL CONTAINER JOINT STOCK COMPANY

Mid - Year Financial Statements

No. 75 Quang Trung, Hai Chau ward, Da Nang city

Second quarter of 2026

9. OTHER RECEIVABLES

Unit: VND

	Closing balance		Opening balance	
	Book value	Provision	Book value	Provision
a. Short-term	19.898.163.426	-	13.430.491.288	-
Advances	682.824.917	-	488.381.153	-
Others	9.040.338.509		2.767.110.135	
- Baosteel Can Making Co., LTD	3.565.753.256		344.987.166	
- Vietnam Container JSC	3.938.820.897		723.799.213	
- Others	1.535.764.356		1.698.323.756	
Collaterals, deposits	10.175.000.000		10.175.000.000	
b. Long-term	300.000.000	-	300.000.000	-
Collaterals, deposits	300.000.000		300.000.000	
Total	20.198.163.426		13.730.491.288	

10. PROVISION FOR DOUBTFUL SHORT-TERM DEBTS

	Closing balance		Opening balance	
	Historical cost	Amount receivable	Historical cost	Amount receivable
Provision for overdue receivables	1.203.160.772	53.492.666	1.203.160.772	74.889.732
- Khanh Huy private enterprise	35.705.100		35.705.100	
- VBL Da Nang Company Limited	6.200.000		6.200.000	
- Hai Ha Company Limited	36.500.000		36.500.000	
- Truong Vo Production and Trading Co., Ltd.	30.986.600		30.986.600	
- Phuong Bac Shipping Trading Service JSC	16.247.000		16.247.000	
- Tan Thuan Transportation Trading Co., LTD	900.665.840		900.665.840	
- Thua Thien Hue Wood Processing JSC	106.985.331	53.492.666	106.985.331	74.889.732
- Others	69.870.901		69.870.901	
Total	1.203.160.772	53.492.666	1.203.160.772	74.889.732

11. INVENTORIES

Unit: VND

	Closing balance		Opening balance	
	Historical cost	Provision	Historical cost	Provision
Material	3.420.773.860		1.828.805.217	
Goods	-	-	-	-
Total	3.420.773.860	-	1.828.805.217	-

- Inventory value of stagnant, inferior, deteriorated quality at the end of the year: VND 0.

- Inventory value used for mortgaging, pledging and securing debts payable at the end of the year: VND 0.

12. LONG-TERM UNFINISHED ASSETS

	Closing balance	Opening balance
	VND	VND
<i>Procurement of Fixed Assets</i>	<i>413.200.000</i>	<i>413.200.000</i>
Total	413.200.000	413.200.000

13. INCREASE / DECREASE IN TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

Items	Building and Machinery and Transportation Management architecture	Machinery and Equipment	Transportation	Management tools	Total
Unit: VND					
Historical costs					
Opening balance	11.820.769.112	33.000.000	83.890.805.112	207.431.091	95.952.005.315
- Purchases	-	-	-	-	-
- Investment in capital construction	-	-	-	-	-
- Liquidation	-	-	-	-	-
- Other decreases	-	-	-	-	-
Closing balance	11.820.769.112	33.000.000	83.890.805.112	207.431.091	95.952.005.315
Accumulated depreciation					
Opening balance	8.717.997.045	33.000.000	66.025.366.191	137.998.743	74.914.361.979
- Depreciation	234.774.822		2.566.866.696	14.896.845	2.816.538.363
- Liquidation					-
- Other decreases					-
Closing balance	8.952.771.867	33.000.000	68.592.232.887	152.895.588	77.730.900.342
Remaining value					
Opening of the year	3.102.772.067	-	17.865.438.921	69.432.348	21.037.643.336
Closing of the year	2.867.997.245	-	15.298.572.225	54.535.503	18.221.104.973

- The remaining value at the end of the period of tangible fixed assets under mortgage;

- Tangible fixed assets at the end of the period that have been fully depreciated but still in use;

VND
VND-
46.884.993.080

Unit: VND

14. INCREASE /DECREASE IN INTANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

Items	Accounting Software	Total
Historical costs		
Opening balance	198.750.000	198.750.000
- Purchases		-
- Liquidation		-
- Other increases		-
Closing balance	198.750.000	198.750.000
Accumulated depreciation		
Opening balance	100.312.500	100.312.500
- Depreciation	28.125.000	28.125.000
- Liquidation		-
- Other increases		-
Closing balance	128.437.500	128.437.500
Remaining value		
Opening of the year	98.437.500	98.437.500
Closing of the year	70.312.500	70.312.500

- The remaining value at the end of the period of intangible fixed assets under mortgage: VND 0
- Intangible fixed assets at the end of the period that have been fully depreciated but still in use: VND 30.000.000

CENTRAL CONTAINER JOINT STOCK COMPANY

Mid - Year Financial Statements

No. 75 Quang Trung, Hai Chau ward, Da Nang city

Second quarter of 2026

15. PREPAID EXPENSES	Closing balance VND	Opening balance VND
a. Short-term	1.534.745.722	84.771.101
- Infrastructure usage cost	168.210.000	-
- Land rental cost	1.200.000.000	-
- Insurance expense	166.535.722	-
- Costs for upgrading the ICD Hoa Cam container yard	-	84.771.101
b. Long-term	1.004.062.500	1.245.037.500
- Tools waiting allocation		
- Land rental cost	1.004.062.500	1.245.037.500
Total	2.538.808.222	1.329.808.601

16. TRADE PAYABLES	Closing balance		Opening balance	
	Book value	Amount payable	Book value	Amount payable
Short-term	11.136.215.032	11.136.215.032	12.779.446.577	12.779.446.577
- Petrolimex Danang One Member Co.,	2.875.069.268	2.875.069.268	2.203.887.307	2.203.887.307
- Da Nang Port JSC	1.776.359.030	1.776.359.030	1.481.578.695	1.481.578.695
- Marine Connections Viet Nam Co., Ltd	1.608.844.110	1.608.844.110	1.843.474.110	1.843.474.110
- Others	4.875.942.624	4.875.942.624	7.250.506.465	7.250.506.465

Long-term**d. Trade payables with related parties**

	Relationship	Closing balance VND	Opening balance VND
Viconship HCM One Member Co., LTD	Same Parent company	7.560.000	3.726.000
Viconship HCM One Member Co., LTD Ha Noi Branch	Same Parent company	540.000	9.558.000
Green Star Lines One Member Co., Ltd	Same Parent company	5.454.000	-
Da Nang Port Logistics JSC	Common key management personel	31.894.946	30.733.365
Total		45.448.946	44.017.365

CENTRAL CONTAINER JOINT STOCK COMPANY

Mid - Year Financial Statements

No. 75 Quang Trung, Hai Chau ward, Da Nang city

Second quarter of 2026

17. ADVANCES FROM CUSTOMERS

	Closing balance	Opening balance
	VND	VND
Short-term	349.907	1.517.881
Others	349.907	1.517.881

18. TAXES AND OTHER PAYABLES TO STATE

Unit: VND

	Opening balance		Payable	Paid	Closing balance	
	Receivable	Payable			Receivable	Payable
Value added tax		327.533.970	3.007.891.281	2.481.623.634		853.801.617
Corporate income tax		904.833.111	2.556.449.655	2.000.027.739		1.461.255.027
Personal income tax			1.138.678.945	1.138.678.945		-
Land tax and rent fee	61.442.583		211.001.889	149.559.306		-
Other taxes			124.342.063	63.762.124		60.579.939
Total	61.442.583	1.232.367.081	7.038.363.833	5.833.651.748	-	2.375.636.583

The tax finalization of the Company will be subject to examination by the tax authorities. Because the application of tax laws and regulations to many different types of transactions can be explained in various ways, the amount which is presented in the Financial statements may be changed based on the decision of Tax authorities.

19. ACCRUED EXPENSES

	Closing balance	Opening balance
	VND	VND
a. Short-term	6.364.699.074	-
- Employee bonus expense	4.500.000.000	-
- Customer event organization expenses	600.000.000	-
- Asset repair expense	600.000.000	-
- Others	664.699.074	-
b. Long-term	-	-
Total	6.364.699.074	-

20. OTHER PAYABLES

	Closing balance	Opening balance
	VND	VND
a. Short-term	1.393.173.947	1.862.094.512
Union funds	302.978.548	434.428.048
Short-term collateral, deposits	231.000.000	230.500.000
Other Payable, Credit in other accounts receivable	859.195.399	1.197.166.464
b. Long-term	-	-
Total	1.393.173.947	1.862.094.512

CENTRAL CONTAINER JOINT STOCK COMPANY

Mid - Year Financial Statements

No. 75 Quang Trung, Hai Chau ward, Da Nang city

Second quarter of 2026

21. OWNER'S EQUITY

a. Owner's equity fluctuation table

	Owner's equity	Investment and Development fund	Undistributed profit after tax	Total	Unit: VND
Opening balance in last year	33,549,960,000	28,385,397,675	18,453,127,059	80,388,484,734	
- Increases				16,774,790,000	
- Gain	16,774,790,000		11,434,864,945	11,434,864,945	
- Increase due to consolidation				-	
- Appropriation for Investment and Development fund				-	
- Dividend				(16,774,790,000)	
- Appropriation for Bonus and Welfare fund				(1,150,000,000)	
- Conversion of profits into contributed capital				-	
- Bonus allocation to the Board of Directors (BOD) and Supervisory Board (SB)			(478,000,000)	(478,000,000)	
- Other decreases				-	
Opening balance in this year	50,324,750,000	28,385,397,675	11,485,202,004	90,195,349,679	
- Increases				-	
- Gain			6,150,634,454	6,150,634,454	
- Increase due to consolidation				-	
- Appropriation for Investment and Development fund		9,806,202,004	(9,806,202,004)	-	
- Dividend				-	
- Appropriation for Bonus and Welfare fund			(1,179,000,000)	(1,179,000,000)	
- Capitalization of profits into equity				-	
- Bonus allocation to the Board of Directors (BOD) and Supervisory Board (SB)			(500,000,000)	(500,000,000)	
- Other decreases				-	
Closing balance	50,324,750,000	38,191,599,679	6,150,634,454	94,666,984,133	
	50,324,750,000	38,191,599,679	6,150,634,454	94,666,984,133	

b. Details of owner's equity

	Closing balance VND	Opening balance VND
Viet Nam Container JSC	32.711.250.000	32.711.250.000
Others	17.613.500.000	17.613.500.000
Total	50.324.750.000	50.324.750.000

c. Other transaction on equity

	This period VND	Last period VND
- Paid in capital		
+ Beginning of year	50.324.750.000	33.549.960.000
+ Increases		16.774.790.000
+ End of year	50.324.750.000	50.324.750.000
- Dividends and profits distributed		10.064.988.000

d. Shares

	Closing balance	Opening balance
- Number of issued stocks	5.032.475	5.032.475
- Number of sold stocks	5.032.475	5.032.475
+ <i>Common stocks</i>	5.032.475	5.032.475
- Number of redeemed shares (treasury shares)	-	-
- Number of outstanding stocks	5.032.475	5.032.475
+ <i>Common stocks</i>	5.032.475	5.032.475

* Par value of outstanding stock: VND 10,000

f. Company funds

	Closing balance VND	Opening balance VND
- Investment and Development fund	38.191.599.679	28.385.397.675

22. OFF-BALANCE SHEET ITEMS

	Closing balance VND	Opening balance VND
Foreign currencies of various types		
- USD	439.745,52	305.508,21

23. REVENUE FROM SALES OF GOODS AND RENDERING OF SERVICES

	This period VND	Last period VND
a. Total revenue		
- Revenue from service providers	74.431.587.792	66.764.540.328
Total	74.431.587.792	66.764.540.328

24. COST OF GOODS SOLD

	This period VND	Last period VND
- The cost of services provided	64.177.174.912	59.593.556.916
Total	64.177.174.912	59.593.556.916

CENTRAL CONTAINER JOINT STOCK COMPANY

Mid - Year Financial Statements

No. 75 Quang Trung, Hai Chau ward, Da Nang city

Second quarter of 2026

25. REVENUE FROM FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES	This period	Last period
	VND	VND
- Interest from deposits, loans	257.394.123	239.917.332
- Exchange rate difference	54.709.730	183.012.006
Total	312.103.853	422.929.338
26. FINANCIAL EXPENSES	This period	Last period
	VND	VND
- Interest expenses	-	13.808.219
- Exchange rate difference	15.956.808	3.890.060
- Other expenses	-	-
Total	15.956.808	17.698.279
27. OTHER INCOME	This period	Kỳ trước
	VND	VND
- Others	56.996.253	36.860.033
Total	56.996.253	36.860.033
28. OTHER EXPENSES	This period	Last period
	VND	VND
- Others	72.859.545	90.962.743
Total	72.859.545	90.962.743
29. SELLING EXPENSES, GENERAL & ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES	This period	Last period
	VND	VND
a. Selling expenses	3.460.920.815	1.305.052.000
- Employment expenses	1.040.750.000	1.287.052.000
- Commission expense	2.117.856.000	-
- Other expenses by cash	302.314.815	18.000.000
b. General and administrative expenses	2.357.666.277	2.507.379.952
- Raw material expenses	153.614.039	138.963.621
- Employment expenses	1.568.028.500	1.292.480.500
- Assets accumulated depreciation expenses	165.813.063	168.114.309
- Tax, fee	32.903.046	28.181.071
- External service expenses	275.879.849	490.255.432
- Other expenses by cash	140.030.714	209.251.851
- Provision	21.397.066	180.133.168
Total	5.818.587.092	3.812.431.952

CENTRAL CONTAINER JOINT STOCK COMPANY
Mid - Year Financial Statements

No. 75 Quang Trung, Hai Chau ward, Da Nang city

Second quarter of 2026

30. CURRENT CORPORATE INCOME TAX EXPENSES
This period
Last period

Corporation Tax expense calculated on current taxable income this period

1.529.780.742

855.414.356

Adjust the corporate income tax expense of the previous years to the current income tax expense this year

-

Total Current corporate income tax expenses
1.529.780.742
855.414.356
VII. Other Information

Certain line items have been reclassified to conform with the requirements of Circular No. 99/2025/TT-BTC dated 27 October 2025 issued by the Ministry of Finance on the corporate accounting regime, as follows:

	31/12/2025	01/01/2026	Difference
	VND	Reclassified VND	VND
- Cash equivalents	20.000.000.000	20.070.850.684	70.850.684
- Short-term held to maturity investments	200.000.000	4.044.604.814	3.844.604.814
- Short-term loan receivables	3.789.473.685		(3.789.473.685)
- Other receivables	13.556.473.101	13.430.491.288	(125.981.813)
- Long-term held-to-maturity investments	-	1.894.736.842	1.894.736.842
- Long-term loan receivables	1.894.736.842		(1.894.736.842)

 Da Nang, July 27th 2026

Prepared by

Chief Accountant

Nguyen Thi Ngoc Thi

Tran Thi Phuoc

 Director
 CÔNG TY
 CỔ PHẦN
 CONTAINER
 MIỀN TRUNG
 PH. HAI CHAU, P. DA NANG
 Dang Tran Gia Thoai